

633

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## FIFTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE.

### 1872.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1872.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE. 1872.

**G**------

Снар. 2.

#### Chapter 2.

An act to incorporate the Lewiston Bleachery and Dye Works.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Powers, duties, &c.

Authority and capital. SECT. 1. Lyman Nichols, Benjamin E. Bates and William B. Wood, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Lewiston Bleachery and Dye Works, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to bleach, dye and print cotton and flax goods, and may hold real and personal estate to the amount of one million dollars in value.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 11, 1872.

### Chapter 3.

An act to authorize the Little Androscoggin Water Power Company to increase its capital stock.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. The Little Androscoggin Water Power Company, organized in accordance with the provisions of chapter ninetythree of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and seventy, are hereby authorized to increase its capital stock to a sum not exceeding five hundred thousand dollars, to be fixed at any legal meeting of the stockholders of the company called for that purpose.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 12, 1872.

### Chapter 4.

An act to incorporate the Kennebec River Ice Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. J. Manchester Haynes, N. O. Mitchell, A. Rich, Jr., D. F. Page, H. A. DeWitt and I. Carr, with their associates and successors, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate

Authorized to increase capital stock.

Corporators.

by the name of the Kennebec River Ice Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities of like corporations, as defined by the general laws of this state.

SECT. 2. The said company may carry on in all its branches the Business of, &c. business of cutting, storing and exporting ice, and to that end they are authorized to purchase and hold real estate in this state, to erect ice houses, construct wharves and piers in and along the Kennebec river, but not to interfere with the navigation of said river, or to impair the rights or privileges of any other persons or corporations.

SECT. 3. The said Kennebec River Ice Company may have and Capital stock. maintain a capital stock of five hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of one hundred dollars each, to be invested in real and personal property in such proportions as the company may determine.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 13, 1872.

### Chapter 5.

An act to incorporate the Orono Woollen Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

J. S. Wheelwright, S. Larrabee, A. M. Roberts, Henry Corporators. SECT. 1. E. Prentiss, Franklin Muzzy, G. L. Boynton, S. H. Blake, G. W. Pickering, Alfred Veazie, James Walker, James Dunning, their associates, successors and assigns, are constituted and made a body politic and corporate by the name of the Orono Woollen Corporate name. Manufacturing Company, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

SECT. 2. Said corporation is authorized to manufacture woollen Corporation or cotton fabrics, and other articles necessarily connected therewith, in the town of Orono, county of Penobscot; to purchase and hold real and personal estate not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars in value; to build and erect such dams, buildings and machinery as their convenience may require; to sell and convey the same and make any by-laws consistent with the laws of this state.

SECT. 3. Any two persons named in this act may call the first First meeting, meeting of said corporation by giving each of the others a written notice of the same, seven days before such meeting.

SECT. 4. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 16, 1872.

Powers, duties, Ъc.

Powers, duties,

authorized to manufacture woollen, &c. -to purchase and hold real estate.

---to build dams, &c. -to sell property, &c.

how called.